Comentários dos revisores
Revisor C:
Os autores estudaram o comprometimento global relativamente à organização e arquivo dos registos dentários e comparam-no com o risco de segurança de cada país. Para além disso, estudaram os registos dentários de uma amostra da população militar portuguesa. Penso que o artigo tem interesse e deverá ser publicado, depois de uma extensa revisão.
Relevância: O estudo é relevante. [image: image1.jpg]



Má conduta: Não parece conter indícios de plágio, imprecisão de dados, fraude, viés e a duplicação de publicação [image: image2.jpg]



Estrutura do Manuscrito: Título: Adequado[image: image3.jpg]



Resumo: Adequado. [image: image4.jpg]



Comentário 1: Métodos: A análise estatística deverá ser revista, como descrito abaixo.
Resposta: O texto foi melhorado.
Comentário 2: Resultados: Os resultados e a sua interpretação estão misturados. Sugere-se a alteração desta secção.
Resposta: O texto foi melhorado.
Comentário 3: Discussão: Os autores explicam que o estudo é apenas preliminar no que toca aos efectivos do exército português, mas não explicita outras aspectos que ficaram por estudar neste estudo
Resposta: Alteração efetuada para: “Although this is still a preliminary study, there are points that can be discussed as far as concerns the age and its decisive impact. It would be important to have more diversity and specification of some additional variables, such as oral hygiene, nutrition, smoking habits and other key factors on the oral health results. Additionally comparison with other samples namely sourced in other countries military forces.”
Comentário 4: Conclusão: as conclusões só são parcialmente baseadas no trabalho de investigação original efectuado pelos autores.
Resposta: Alteração efetuada para: “Worldwide not always countries in analysis have relation and sensibility for the importance of good and fulfilled dental records. This article reinforcement need of mandatory character dental records in all countries, efficiently stored and easily access in case of dental identification needs.

This study indicates a need to increase sample size, more representative of military population, in order to characterize diversity of registered dental treatments. Importance on collecting others sources with more diversity and specification of some additional variables, such as oral hygiene, nutrition, smoking habits and other key factors on the oral health results. Additionally, comparison with other samples namely sourced in other countries military forces.

Despite some limitations faced with this study, it was possible to emphasize the potential of the analysis of dental records for personal identification concerns.”
Referências: a literatura existente foi considerada de forma apropriada. [image: image5.jpg]



Comentário 5: Agradecimentos: Não contém.
Resposta: Acrescentei no artigo: “The authors would like to sincerely thank Pedro Couto the contribution and for improving the use of English in the manuscript.

We would like also to thank all Portuguese Military Hospital staff, including nurse Manuela, Gabriela, Neiva and especially to Lieutenant doctor Dr. Joaquim Pinheiro and Dra. Manuela Pinheiro for all the support without which this work would not have been possible.

The authors also thank the anonymous reviewers whose deep analysis and contributes made possible important improvement greatly appreciated.”
Extensão: Adequada. [image: image6.jpg]



Comentário 6: Apresentação: Os Resultados e a Discussão podem ser muito melhorados.
Resposta: O texto foi melhorado.
Comentário 7: Recomendação de publicação: Penso que o artigo poderá ser publicado depois de corrigidas algumas das suas limitações. O artigo é interessante, mas está mal escrito.
Resposta: O texto foi melhorado.
Prioridade de publicação: em que ranking colocaria o manuscrito quanto à prioridade de publicação? Nos primeiros 10%? Penso que nos primeiros 50%. [image: image7.jpg]



Specific comments:

Commentary 1: Consider revising on page 5 of the manuscript the following sentence: “In this context, the place of basic sciences, especially anatomy and histology in forensic medicine practice, that must be examined and its continuous learning stimulated and improved.”
Answer: Changed to: “Study of basic sciences, such as anatomy and histology should be stimulated in order to support forensic medicine.”
Commentary 2: On page 7, the authors write: “mental health disorders, traumatic brain injuries, suicide, panic disorder (or agoraphobia)”. Enumerating “Mental health disorders” and “panic disorder” is reductant.
Answer: Changed to: “Military army health risks have been associated to post-conflict injury and related mortality such as: mental health disorders, traumatic brain injuries, suicide, rheumatology injuries, increased cancer risk, alcohol and drugs dependence.”
Commentary 3: On page 7, instead of writing “are aware about this topic” I believe the authors should write “are aware of this topic”.
Answer: Changed to: “The first aim was to perceive five continents commitment in organization and archiving of dental records, analyzing potential relationship with country security risk rating, understanding if countries are aware of this topic.”
Commentary 4: Also on page 7, instead of writing “however it is still a preliminary study (gender and age analysis), which results will be used to conduct a subsequent study.” It should be “however it is still a preliminary study (gender and age analysis), whose results will be used to conduct a subsequent study.”
Answer: Changed to: “The goal is to emphasize there is considerable variability in dental records for usage as reliable source in individual's identification; however it is still a preliminary study (gender and age analysis), whose results will be used to conduct a subsequent study”
Commentary 5: Could the authors please rephrase the following excerpt on page 8: “(…) in which professional conscience of the organization was asked as main objective.” The meaning is unclear.
Answer: Changed to: “The official web page of FDI (World Dental Federation) allowed the collection of the addresses, in which professional awareness about dental records organization and archival was inquired.”
Commentary 6: On page 10, the authors should explain how they assessed the normality of the distribution of the data. This is of paramount importance, since the ANOVA and t-Student test can only be applied to normally distributed data.
Answer: Changed to: “In this work were used both type of tests, so, was used the analysis of variance, popularly known as the ANOVA  and the t-Student test for independent sample, and Kruskal-Wallis and Mann-Whitney tests that are the correspondent non-parametric tests respectively.”
Commentary 7: On page 11, besides the confidence interval, the authors should state the value of p considered statistically significant.
Answer: Changed to: “All tests were performed with 95% confidence level that, in consequence, implies a p-value less than 5% to reject the null hypothesis.”
Commentary 8: On page 11, “t_student” should be “t-Student”.
Answer: Changed to: “In this work were used both type of tests, so, was used the analysis of variance, popularly known as the ANOVA  and the t-Student test for independent sample, and Kruskal-Wallis and Mann-Whitney tests that are the correspondent non-parametric tests respectively”
Commentary 9: In table 1: Could the authors please explain succinctly “11 years or 25 years (required)”; “4 a 10 years or 28 years (required)”
Answer:  United Kingdom - “11 years or 25 years (required)” - Minimum 11 years or 25 years of the patient (required); Brazil - “4 a 10 years or 28 years (required)” - 4 a 10 years after last treatment or 28 years (required) (because is 10 years after the patient has reached the age of 18). [image: image8.jpg]



Commentary 10: Could the authors please correct the sentence “Entre 1 e 10 years”.
Answer: Changed to: “Between 1 e 10 years”
Commentary 11: The Results Section presents and discusses part of the results. The results section should be revised.
Answer: Text was improved.
Commentary 12: In the legend of graphic 1, it should be stated that the age is expressed in “years”.
Answer: Changed to: “Age group (Years)”.
Commentary 13: The quality of the grammar and syntax of the paper is very poor. I would strongly advise a thorough revision by an English native-speaker person.
Answer: Text was improved.
Commentary 14: On page 13, the authors write: “There was a large difference between women and men; where there is a male predominance (485; 81.5%) on female (110; 18.5%).”

Answer: Changed to: “There was a large difference between men and women; where there is a male predominance (485; 81.5%) on female (110; 18.5%).”

Commentary 15: I would advise applying a Chi-square test to evaluate statistical significance of this difference.
Answer: Change to: “A chi-square test confirms that this difference is significant (p-value = 0,000).”
Commentary 16: In my opinion, on page 14, the application of the t-Student test is ill-grounded. The authors are comparing proportions. The t-Student test is used to compare average values.
Answer: Change to: “It was performed the Chi-Square test to analyze difference between male and female with respect to oral condition.”
